

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**

Michael F. Ram (SBN 104805)
mram@forthepeople.com
711 Van Ness Ave, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel.: (415) 358-6913

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**

John A. Yanchunis (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
jyanchunis@forthepeople.com
Ryan J. McGee (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
rmcgee@forthepeople.com
201 N. Franklin St., 7th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
Tel.: (813) 223-5505

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

Ryan J. Clarkson (CA SBN 257074)
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com
Yana Hart (CA SBN 306499)
yhart@clarksonlawfirm.com
Tiara Avanness (CA SBN 343928)
tavaness@clarksonlawfirm.com
22525 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel: (213) 788-4050

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

Tracey Cowan (CA SBN 250053)
tcowan@clarksonlawfirm.com
95 3rd St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (213) 788-4050

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

PLAINTIFFS MARILYN COUSART; NICHOLAS
GUILAK; PAUL MARTIN; BREONNA
ROBERTS; CAROLINA BARCOS; JAIR PAZ;
ALESSANDRO DE LA TORRE; VLADISLAV
VASSILEV; SEAN ALEXANDER JOHNSON;
JENISE MCNEAL; N.B, a minor; LORENA
MARTINEZ; JOHN HAGAN, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OPENAI LP; OPENAI INCORPORATED;
OPENAI GP, LLC; OPENAI STARTUP FUND I,
LP; OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC;
OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT
LLC; MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1
through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.: 23-cv-04557-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MICROSOFT CORPORATION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Date: April 18, 2024
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Place: Courtroom 4

Judge: The Honorable Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. BACKGROUND2
- III. ARGUMENT4
 - A. Plaintiffs Were Harmed by Microsoft’s Conduct4
 - B. Plaintiffs’ FAC Satisfies Rule 8.....7
 - C. Plaintiffs State Interception Claims Against Microsoft9
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Are Sufficiently Plead11
 - E. Plaintiffs’ Injunctive Relief Is Well Plead at This Stage12
- IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2111796 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2011).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brown v. Google LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17961497 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2022).....	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of California v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	7
<i>Cook v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5529772 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2023)	11
<i>Covillo v. Specialtys Café</i> , 2011 WL 6748514 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2011).....	13
<i>Flynt Distrib. Co. v. Harvey</i> , 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Graham v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3602215 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021)	6
<i>Greenstein v. Noblr Reciprocal Exchange</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	12
<i>Hibbs-Rines v. Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 513496 (N.D. Cal. March 2, 2009).....	13
<i>In re Am. Apparel, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 9506072 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	5

In re Google Assistant Privacy Litigation,
457 F. Supp. 3d 797 (N.D. Cal. 2020)10

Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.,
302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Noel v. Hall,
568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009)10

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress,
214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016)10

Resh, Inc. v. Skimplite Manufacturing Inc.,
666 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2023)8

Rodriguez v. Google LLC,
2024 WL 38302 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2024)13

Russo v. Microsoft Corporation,
2021 WL 2688850 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2021)5, 6

Schulz v. Neovi Data Corporation,
152 Cal.App.4th 86 (Cal. 2007).....6

Sollberger v. Wachovia Sec., LLC,
2010 WL 2674456 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2010)8

Steinley v. Health Net, Inc.,
2019 WL 3059383 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019).....9

Taison Commc’ns, Inc. v. Ubiquiti Networks, Inc.,
2014 WL 1048710 (N.D. Cal. March 14, 2014).....13

TransGo, Inc. v. Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.,
768 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1985)9

United States v. Smith,
155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998)10

Valenzuela v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
2023 WL 5266033 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2023).....10

Williams v. Rodriguez,
No. 1:14-cv-02073-AWI-SAB (PC),
2017 WL 511858, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17990 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2017).....12

Wolf Designs, Inc. v. DHR Co.,
322 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (C.D. Cal. 2004)9

Federal Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....5, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....13, 14
